

Nos. 16-39, 16-40 (consolidated)

IN THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

In re: JOHN T. BIRD, *Debtor*; and
In re: BRENT D. CHRISTENSEN and JO-ANN H. CHRISTENSEN, *Debtors*;

GARY E. JUBBER and FABIAN VANCOTT,
Appellants,

– v. –

JOHN T. BIRD,
Debtor/Appellee (Case No. 16-39); and
BRENT D. CHRISTENSEN and JO-ANN H. CHRISTENSEN,
Debtors/Appellees (Case No. 16-40).

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
For the District of Utah, Nos. 15-29783, and 15-29773

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: J. Erik Heath
April 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP I

CONSENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Trustee Compensation Is Improper Because The Estate Did Not Benefit
 From The Transactions – Nor Were The Transactions Designed To
 Produce Such Benefit 5

II. Trustee’s Proposed Carve-Out Agreements Are Not Permitted By
 The Code 7

 A. Assets Fully Encumbered By Liens And Exemptions Should Be
 Abandoned By The Bankruptcy Estate, Not Sold By The Trustee 7

 B. Section 363(f) Does Not Authorize The Proposed Transactions 13

 C. Section 724(b) Does Not Have A Power Of Sale Clause..... 15

 D. Carving Out A Token Payment To The Bankruptcy Estate Does Not
 Ameliorate This Otherwise Improper Transaction, And Even Runs
 Afoul of *Jevic* 17

III. Even Assuming The Carve-Out Transactions Are Generally Permissibly,
 Debtors Are Entitled To Assert Exemptions Against The Property Or Its
 Proceeds..... 22

 A. There Is No Statutory Basis To Deny Exemptions On The Sole
 Basis that Equity Was Created Postpetition..... 22

B. No Statutory Provision Allows Exemptions To Be Denied On The
Sole Basis That Equity Was Created Postpetition 24

C. Trustee Misreads And Misapplies *Schwab* As To Utah’s Homestead
Exemption 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re A.G. Van Metre,
 155 B.R. 118 (E.D. Va. 1993) 16

In re All Island Truck Leasing Corp.,
 546 B.R. 522 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016) 6, 20

In re Ayers,
 137 B.R. 397 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1992)..... 9

Baldrige v. Ellmann,
 533 Fed. App’x 598 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 26, 27

Baldrige v. Ellmann (In re Baldrige),
 No. 12-14612, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58512
 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2013) 26

In re Barfield,
 No. 11-72074, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 270
 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2015) 8

In re Barkell,
 No. 05-38602, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4442
 (Bankr. D. Utah Aug. 11, 2006) 5

In re Berrong,
 53 B.R. 640 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985)..... 28

Brown v. Ellmann (In re Brown),
 No. 15-11017, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70469
 (E.D. Mich. May 31, 2016) 25, 26

In re Chesanow,
 25 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1982)..... 28

Clabaugh v. Grant (In re Grant),
 658 F. App’x 411 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 23

In re Collins,
180 B.R. 447 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995) 14

In re Cornia,
No. 13-22364, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 1746
(Bankr. D. Utah Apr. 26, 2013)..... 28

In re Covington,
368 B.R. 38 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006) 8

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
-- U.S. --, No. 15-649,
2017 U.S. LEXIS 2024 (Mar. 22, 2017) 4, 17, 19, 20

DeGiacomo v. Traverse (In re Traverse),
753 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2014) 8

In re Demeter,
478 B.R. 281 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 22

Dewsnup v. Timm,
502 U.S. 410 (1992) 10

In re Dorn,
167 B.R. 860 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994) 9

Ellman v. Baker (In re Baker),
791 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2015) 23

In re Farr,
278 B.R. 171 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002) 22

In re Feinstein Family Pshp.,
247 B.R. 502 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)..... passim

In re Fialkowski,
No. 12-12231K, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 5608
(Bankr. W.D. N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012)..... 18

Gebhart v. Gaughan,
621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 29

In re Grand Slam U.S.A., Inc.,
178 B.R. 460 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1995)..... 17

In re Hibbard,
No. 08-36322, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2467
(U.S. Bankr. S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2010)..... 25

Hoehn v. McIntosh,
110 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1940)..... 7, 8

Jackson v. Halls,
314 P.3d 1065 (Utah Ct. App. 2013)..... 9, 11

In re Jaussi,
488 B.R. 456 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2013)..... 7, 8

In re K.C. Machine & Tool Co.,
816 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 9, 11

In re KVN Corp.,
514 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014) 11, 20

In re Lambert Implement Co.,
44 B.R. 860 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1984)..... 9

Lan Associates XI, LP.,
192 F.3d 109 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 6, 10

In re Landreneau,
74 B.R. 12 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1987) 8

Law v. Siegel,
134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) 4, 23, 24, 25, 29

In re Maddox,
27 B.R. 592 (N.D. Ga. 1983)..... 28

In re Mannone,
512 B.R. 148 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2014) 24, 29

Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
474 U.S. 494 (1986) 8, 9

In re Mingledorff,
No. 12-41543-EJC, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2076
(Bankr. S.D. Ga. June 23, 2015)..... 5

Moldo v. Clark (In re Clark),
266 B.R. 163 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001) 14

In re Mundy Ranch, Inc.,
484 B.R. 416 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2012) 14

Mwangi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
764 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 29

In re Oglesby,
196 B.R. 938 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996) 17

In re Paoella,
79 B.R. 607 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)..... 9

Pearlstein v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
719 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 16

In re Quezada,
368 B.R. 44 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007) 25

Rambo v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. (In re Rambo),
297 B.R. 418(Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003) 10

In re Riverside Inv. P’ship,
674 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 7

In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.,
925 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991) 9

In re Roberts,
 249 B.R. 152 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2000) 17

In re Robotic Vision Sys., Inc.,
 367 B.R. 232 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007)..... 7

Rupp v. Ewing (In re Ewing),
 No. UT-07-074, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 685
 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Mar. 24, 2008)..... 5

Schwab v. Reilly,
 560 U.S. 770, (2010) 22, 27

In re Sunbum5 Enters., LLC,
 No. 6:10-cv-1268-Orl-28, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113295
 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 30, 2011) 11

In re Tobin,
 202 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1996) 17, 20

Matter of Vill. Properties, Ltd.,
 723 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1984) 16

In re Williamson,
 94 B.R. 958 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988) 9

In re Wilson,
 494 B.R. 502 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2013) 24, 29

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 326..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 326(a) 11

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(4)(A) 6

11 U.S.C. § 363..... 7, 13, 14, 16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 363(a)-(p)	16
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	4, 13, 17
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4)-(5).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4).....	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)	11
11 U.S.C. § 506.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)–(6).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	12
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(1)	25
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(2)	24, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(2)(B)	24
11 U.S.C. § 522(d).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1)	29
11 U.S.C. § 522(k).....	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 724.....	15

11 U.S.C. § 724(b)..... 4, 15, 16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 726..... 19

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-1101 29

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-5-3(2) 29

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-504(6) 16

Legislative History

H. R. Rep. No. 95–595 (1977)..... 11, 22

Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, 2603 (1978) 8

Other Authorities

7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 704.02[1] at 704-8 (16th ed.)7, 10, 22

Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees, published by the Executive Office
for United States Trustee, at 4-14 (2012) 20, 21
